KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1927 SEASON
President: H Monckton Chairman: H Hodgett
Patrons & Vice Presidents: R E Ashworth, H H Cox, Mr Greenaway, J A Hill, H Hodgett,
Rev H P Ling, J Northage, C Pike, S B Price, Dr A L Rhind, Rev P W Rushmere,
J Spencer, J H Thomas, Dr Wortley.
Gen Sec: R E Attewell Treasurer: J Tyler.
1% XTI Captain: S B Price Vice Capt: ? Umpires: H H Cox & G Claypole.
274 XT Captain: [ P Tomlinson Vice Capt: ? Groundsman:
Committee Members: H E Attewell, J Attewell, C E Cox, H Hebb jnr, W Lacey, H Murden.

Auditors: J Attewell & H Hodgett

Review of the Season:

In attendance at the Annual General Meeting of Monday 17 September 1927 in the National School and a
Special General Meeting at the Rectory on Wednesday 23 November 1927 were...

Jack Armstrong; R E DickAshworth; H E Attewell; John Attewell; R E Attewell; Les Bloore; C E Cox;
Mr Greenaway; A Hall; Harry Hebb jnr; J A Hill; Heber Hodgett; E Horne; William Lacey;

Rev H P Ling; B Mills; H Monckton; Horace Murden; Claude Pike; S B Price; Dr A L Rhind;

Rev P W Rushmere; James Spencer; A O Tomlinson; C Harry Tomlinson; Ivor P Tomlinson;

John Tyler; Oliver Underwood; Dr Wortley; H Wright.

The meeting decided to write a new set of Club Rules — these rules were fixed at a meeting set in the home
of Mr C E Cox on Wednesday 30 November 1927 and subsequently agreed in another General Meeting on
25 January 1928 at the National School.

The meeting decided to apply for membership of the Notts Cricket Association.
Subscriptions were fixed at 7/6d for Seniors & 5/0d for Under 16 year olds.
The club fielded two XI’s in Friendly matches only

15t XI MATCH RESULTS...
01.05.1927 HUCKNALL CHURCH H  Match Abandoned
07.05.1927 EAST LEAKE H  Won by 10 runs
14.05.1927 KEGWORTH A Won by 69 runs
21.05.1927 NUTHALL INSTITUTE H ?
26.05.1927 COTGRAVE A Lost by 24 runs
28.05.1927 PLUMTREE A Won by 120 runs
02.06.1927 LADY BAY II A Won by 7 wkts
04.06.1927 BINGHAM A Lost by 6 wkts
11.06.1927 ALEXANDRIANS H Won by 73 runs
16.06.1927 FORSTER STREET PRIMS A Lostby 41 runs
18.06.1927 CLARENCE SPORTS A Won by 46 runs
25.06.1927 THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd H Draw
02.07.1927 PLUMTREE H  Match Abandoned
09.07.1927 HUCKNALL CHURCH A Draw
16.07.1927 BINGHAM A Draw
23.07.1927 SANDIACRE A Lostby 37 runs
30.07.1927 COTGRAVE H  Won by 34 runs
06.08.1927 KEGWORTH H  Match Abandoned
13.08.1927 EAST LEAKE A Match Abandoned
20.08.1927 BARROW TOWN H Match Abandoned
27.08.1927 NUTHALL INSTITUTE A Match Abandoned
03.09.1927 THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd A Match Abandoned
10.09.1927 SANDIACRE A Lostby 97 runs



1927 SEASON continued...
15t XI BATTING Averages (minimum 5 completed innings)
Matches

J ARMSTRONG
H TOMLINSON
L HEBB

T ARMSTRONG
E DAVILL

O UNDERWOOD

W LACEY

H BOLTON

B MILLS

S B PRICE

R E ATTEWELL

Also Bowled...

H HEBB

V PRICE

A JATTEWELL
S CADDICK

D HEBB

H HEBB

R RIMMER

HE ATTEWELL
LLACEY

J TOMLINSON
H BYFORD

W GUNN

P STEVENSON
D WRIGHT

L BLOORE

H WRAGG

H MURDEN

B PIKE

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player

91 J ARMSTRONG

55% H HEBB

Runs  Partners

10
7
10

8
8
8
9
9

0
0
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Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Not Out

Innings
10 1
7 2
10 1
8 0
7 0
8 0
9 1
8 1
7 2
8 2
8 0
3 1
1 0
5 1
1 0
1 0
1 0
2 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
0 0
1 1
Opposition

HS
91

24

49%
38

32
19
18

29%
15

10

55%
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V. HUCKNALL CHURCH

V  PLUMTREE

Opposition

107  JARMSTRONG & T ARMSTRONG HUCKNALL CHURCH

E DAVILL

J ARMSTRONG
H BOLTON

B MILLS

T ARMSTRONG
S B PRICE

Also Bowled...

L BLOORE

S CADDICK
RE ATTEWELL
H HEBB

B PIKE

R RIMMER

Overs Maidens
42 9
25 4
29 8
39 10
41 11
21 4

9 1
6 1
5 0
13 2
4 0
3 0

15 XI BOWLING Averages (minimum 5 wkts qualification)

Runs

102
77
76
95
131
64

28
21
22
42
17
13

Total Runs Ave
262 29.11
67 13.40
120 13.33
77 9.63
64 9.14
66 8.25
55 6.88
43 6.14
28 5.60
30 5.00
31 3.88
60 30.00
12 12.00
31 7.75
6 6.00
6 6.00
5 5.00
7 3.50
3 3.00
3 3.00
3 3.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
1 1.00
0 0.00
0 0.00
0
2
Venue Date
A 09.07.1927
A 28.05.1927
Date
09.07.1927
Wkts Ave
23 4.43
10 7.70
8 9.50
10 9.50
11 11.91
5 12.80
3 9.33
2 10.50
2 11.00
3 14.00
1 17.00
0






1927 SEASON continued...

Best with the Ball...

Figures
8-9
7-14
6-40
5-48

Player

E DAVILL

E DAVILL

J ARMSTRONG
T ARMSTRONG

Opposition
COTGRAVE
CLARENCE SPORTS
SANDIACRE
SANDIACRE

<< <<

13 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches Stumpings

W LACEY 4

L HEBB

T ARMSTRONG
J ARMSTRONG
A JATTEWELL

E DAVILL
LLACEY

B MILLS

O UNDERWOOD
H TOMLINSON
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2" XT MATCH RESULTS...

07.05.1927
14.05.1927
21.05.1927
22.06.1927
25.06.1927
09.07.1927
23.07.1927

WILLOUGHBY

ST SAVIOURS

FORSTER STREET PRIMS
CLARENCE SPORTS II
PLUMTREE

ST ANNS INSTITUTE
RUDDINGTON II

A Lostby?

H Lost by 2 runs
A Lostby 31 runs
A Won by 22 runs
A Won by 40 runs
A Won by 47 runs

2" XTI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

HE ATTEWELL 2 2

A JATTEWELL

V PRICE

H HEBB

L BLOORE

D HEBB

R E ATTEWELL

L GUNN

W C GUNN

J J TOMLINSON

D WRIGHT

W PIKE

P STEVENSON

JTYLER

G BURTON

H BYFORD
HALLAM

R RIMMER

I P TOMLINSON
YATES

Best off the Bat...

Runs
58%*

Matches Not Out HS
58%*
20
35
24
17
13*

13

Innings
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Player
HE ATTEWELL v

Opposition
PLUMTREE

Venue

A Match Abandoned

Total Runs

61
40
51
30
27
18
17

OOOOOONNNL&L&EOO

Venue
A

T > > T

Date
30.07.1927
18.06.1927
23.07.1927
10.09.1927

Ave
61.00
20.00
17.00
10.00

9.00

9.00

8.50

8.00

6.00

3.00

3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

Date
25.06.1927



1927 SEASON continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

Overs
R RIMMER 22
H HEBB 3
D WRIGHT 10
V PRICE 8
L BLOORE 14
JTYLER 3
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player
5-8 R RIMMER
5-13 R RIMMER
2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches

Maidens Runs

6 57
1 6
1 29
2 16
1 59
0 15
Opposition

V ST SAVIOURS

Wkts
14

S AN~ =

V ST ANNS INSTITUTE

Stumpings

Ave
4.07
6.00
7.25
8.00
14.75

Venue Date
H 14.05.1927
A 09.07.1927



