KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1927 SEASON

President: H Monckton Chairman: H Hodgett

Patrons & Vice Presidents: R E Ashworth, H H Cox, Mr Greenaway, J A Hill, H Hodgett,

Rev H P Ling, J Northage, C Pike, S B Price, Dr A L Rhind, Rev P W Rushmere,

J Spencer, J H Thomas, Dr Wortley.

Gen Sec: R E Attewell

1st XI Captain: S B Price

Treasurer: J Tyler.

Vice Capt: ?

Auditors: J Attewell & H Hodgett
Umpires: H H Cox & G Claypole.

2nd XI Captain: I P Tomlinson **Vice Capt:** ? **Groundsman:**

Committee Members: H E Attewell, J Attewell, C E Cox, H Hebb jnr, W Lacey, H Murden.

Review of the Season:

In attendance at the Annual General Meeting of Monday 17 September 1927 in the National School and a Special General Meeting at the Rectory on Wednesday 23 November 1927 were...

Jack Armstrong; R E DickAshworth; H E Attewell; John Attewell; R E Attewell; Les Bloore; C E Cox; Mr Greenaway; A Hall; Harry Hebb jnr; J A Hill; Heber Hodgett; E Horne; William Lacey; Rev H P Ling; B Mills; H Monckton; Horace Murden; Claude Pike; S B Price; Dr A L Rhind; Rev P W Rushmere; James Spencer; A O Tomlinson; C Harry Tomlinson; Ivor P Tomlinson;

John Tyler; Oliver Underwood; Dr Wortley; H Wright.

The meeting decided to write a new set of Club Rules – these rules were fixed at a meeting set in the home of Mr C E Cox on Wednesday 30 November 1927 and subsequently agreed in another General Meeting on 25 January 1928 at the National School.

The meeting decided to apply for membership of the Notts Cricket Association.

Subscriptions were fixed at 7/6d for Seniors & 5/0d for Under 16 year olds.

The club fielded two XI's in Friendly matches only

1st XI MATCH RESULTS...

01.05.1927	HUCKNALL CHURCH	Η	Match Abandoned
07.05.1927	EAST LEAKE	Н	Won by 10 runs
14.05.1927	KEGWORTH	A	Won by 69 runs
21.05.1927	NUTHALL INSTITUTE	Н	?
26.05.1927	COTGRAVE	A	Lost by 24 runs
28.05.1927	PLUMTREE	A	Won by 120 runs
02.06.1927	LADY BAY II	A	Won by 7 wkts
04.06.1927	BINGHAM	A	Lost by 6 wkts
11.06.1927	ALEXANDRIANS	Η	Won by 73 runs
16.06.1927	FORSTER STREET PRIMS	A	Lost by 41 runs
18.06.1927	CLARENCE SPORTS	A	Won by 46 runs
25.06.1927	THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd	Η	Draw
02.07.1927	PLUMTREE	Н	Match Abandoned
09.07.1927	HUCKNALL CHURCH	A	Draw
16.07.1927	BINGHAM	A	Draw
23.07.1927	SANDIACRE	A	Lost by 37 runs
30.07.1927	COTGRAVE	Η	Won by 34 runs
06.08.1927	KEGWORTH	Η	Match Abandoned
13.08.1927	EAST LEAKE	A	Match Abandoned
20.08.1927	BARROW TOWN	Η	Match Abandoned
27.08.1927	NUTHALL INSTITUTE	A	Match Abandoned
03.09.1927	THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd	A	Match Abandoned
10.09.1927	SANDIACRE	A	Lost by 97 runs

1927 SEASON cont							
1st XI BATTING A				gs) Not Out	HS	Total Ru	ns Ave
J ARMS		10	10	1	91	262	29.11
H TOMI		7	7	2	24	67	13.40
L HEBB		10	10	1	49*	120	13.33
T ARMS		8	8	0	38	77	9.63
E DAVII		8	7	0	32	64	9.14
O UNDE	ERWOOD	8	8	0	19	66	8.25
W LACE		9	9	1	18	55	6.88
H BOLT	ON	9	8	1	29*	43	6.14
B MILLS	S	10	7	2	15	28	5.60
S B PRIO	CE	10	8	2	8	30	5.00
R E ATT	TEWELL	8	8	0	10	31	3.88
Also Bowled							
H HEBB		3	3	1	55*	60	30.00
V PRICE		1	1	0	12	12	12.00
A J ATT		5	5	1	20	31	7.75
S CADD		1	1	0	6	6	6.00
D HEBB		1	1	0	6	6	6.00
H HEBB		1	1	0	5	5	5.00
R RIMM		2	2	0	7	7	3.50
	TEWELL	1	1	0	3	3	3.00
L LACE		1	1	0	3	3	3.00
J TOML		1	1	0	3	3	3.00
H BYFO		1	1	0	2	2	2.00
W GUN		1	1	0	2	2	2.00
P STEVI		1	1	0	2	2	2.00
D WRIG		1	1	0	1	1	1.00
L BLOO H WRAG		1 1	1	0	0	0	$0.00 \\ 0.00$
H MURI		2	0	0	0	0	0.00
B PIKE	JEN	1	1	1	2*	2	
Best off the Bat		1	1	1	2	2	
	Player		Opposi	tion		Venue	Date
	J ARMSTRONG	V		NALL CF	HIRCH	A	09.07.1927
	H HEBB	v	PLUM'		TORCII	A	28.05.1927
Best Batting Partne			TLOW	TREE		7.1	20.03.1727
Wkt Runs	Partners	,		Oppos	ition		Date
3 rd 107	J ARMSTRONG &	& T ARM	STRONG		NALL CI	HURCH	09.07.1927
1st XI BOWLING A	Averages (minimun		-				
		Overs	Maide		Runs		Ave
E DAVII		42	9		102		4.43
J ARMS		25	4		77		7.70
H BOLT		29	8		76		9.50
B MILLS		39	10		95		9.50
	STRONG	41	11		131		1.91
S B PRIO	JE	21	4		64	5 1	2.80
Also Bowled L BLOO	9	1		28	2	9.33	
S CADD			1		28		
	TEWELL	6 5	1 0		21 22		0.50 1.00
H HEBB		13	2		42		4.00
н певь В РІКЕ	•	4	0		17		7.00
R RIMM	IFR	3	0		13	0	7.00
IX IXIIVIIVI	LA	3	U		1.0	U	

1927 SEASON continued...

Rest	with	tha	Ral	1
nesi	WIIII	HILL	пяі	

Figures	Player		Opposition	Venue	Date
8-9	E DAVILL	V	COTGRAVE	Н	30.07.1927
7-14	E DAVILL	V	CLARENCE SPORTS	A	18.06.1927
6-40	J ARMSTRONG	V	SANDIACRE	A	23.07.1927
5-48	T ARMSTRONG	V	SANDIACRE	H	10.09.1927

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings
W LACEY	4	
L HEBB	4	
T ARMSTRONG	2	
J ARMSTRONG	1	
A J ATTEWELL	3	
E DAVILL	2	
L LACEY	1	
B MILLS	2	
O UNDERWOOD	1	
H TOMLINSON	0	1

2nd XI MATCH RESULTS...

07.05.1927	WILLOUGHBY	A Lost by ?
14.05.1927	ST SAVIOURS	H Lost by 2 runs
21.05.1927	FORSTER STREET PRIMS	A Lost by 31 runs
22.06.1927	CLARENCE SPORTS II	A Won by 22 runs
25.06.1927	PLUMTREE	A Won by 40 runs
09.07.1927	ST ANNS INSTITUTE	A Won by 47 runs
23.07.1927	RUDDINGTON II	A Match Abandoned

2nd XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave
H E ATTEWELL	2	2	1	58*	61	61.00
A J ATTEWELL	3	3	1	20	40	20.00
V PRICE	3	3	0	35	51	17.00
H HEBB	3	3	0	24	30	10.00
L BLOORE	3	3	0	17	27	9.00
D HEBB	3	3	1	13*	18	9.00
R E ATTEWELL	3	2	0	13	17	8.50
L GUNN	1	1	0	8	8	8.00
W C GUNN	2	2	0	10	12	6.00
J J TOMLINSON	1	1	0	3	3	3.00
D WRIGHT	1	1	0	3	3	3.00
W PIKE	1	1	0	2	2	2.00
P STEVENSON	1	1	0	2	2	2.00
J TYLER	2	1	0	2	2	2.00
G BURTON	2	1	0	0	0	
H BYFORD	1	0	0	0	0	
HALLAM	1	0	0	0	0	
R RIMMER	4	1	0	0	0	
I P TOMLINSON	2	1	0	0	0	
YATES	1	0	0	0	0	

YATES Best off the Bat... Runs Player

Runs	Player		Opposition	Venue	Date
58*	H E ATTEWELL	V	PLUMTREE	A	25.06.1927

1927 SEASON continued...

2nd XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

		Overs	Ma	idens	Runs	Wkts	Ave	
R RIMMER		22		6	57	14	4.07	
Н НЕВВ		3		1	6	1	6.00	
D WRIGHT		10		1	29	4	7.25	
V PRICE		8		2	16	2	8.00	
L BLOORE		14		1	59	4	14.75	
J TYLER		3		0	15	0		
Best with the Ball								
Figures	Player			Opposit	ion		Venue	Date
5-8	R RIMMER		V	ST SAV	/IOURS		Н	14.05.1927
5-13	R RIMMER		V	ST AN	NS INSTIT	UTE	A	09.07.1927

2nd XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches Stumpings